ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

September 19, 2023

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- MEETING WILL COME TO ORDER AND THE CLERK WILL CALL THE ROLL.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- REQUEST COUNCIL TO PAUSE FOR A MOMENT OF SILENCE.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG. Councilmember Gruber

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECOGNITION CEREMONIES.

Special Recognitions:

Jennifer Feliciano

Retirement:

Administration:	Terrance McCutchen
DRHS:	Larry Gainey
<u>NBD:</u>	Sheila Prince
<u>RFD</u> :	Michael Colletta
<u>RPD:</u>	Brian A. Jones

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

By Councilmember Harris

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Regular Meeting on August 22, 2023 be approved as published in the official sheets of the Proceedings.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE CITY CLERK—THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO BE RECEIVED AND FILED:

The Mayor submits the following:

Administration Cancellation or Refund of Erroneous Taxes and Charges for the month of September 2023.

NBD Grants Report for the quarterly period ending June 30, 2023.

THE CITY CLERK—THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO BE RECEIVED AND FILED:

The Council submits Disclosure of Interest Forms from **Councilmember Gruber** on Int. Nos. 346 & 372; **President Meléndez** on Int. Nos. 355 & 373; **Vice President Lupien and Councilmember Harris** on Int. Nos. 352, 362 & 363; **Councilmembers Martin and Smith** on Int. No. 372; **Councilmember Patterson** on Int. No. 373.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- PRESENTATION AND REFERENCE OF PETITIONS AND OTHER COMMUNICATIONS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- INTRODUCTION OF AND ACTION UPON LOCAL LAWS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

Resolution adopting the Pro-Housing Communities Pledge Int. No 374 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND ACTION THEREON

By Councilmember Lightfoot

Parks and Public Works Committee Report

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$156,000 Bonds of said City to finance the Honorable Loretta C. Scott Center for Human Services Building Automation System Project Int. No. 344 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Authorizing an agreement for the Honorable Loretta C. Scott Center for Human Services Building Automation System Project Int. No. 345 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for the Rundel Library Elevator Modernization Project Int. No. 346 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAY

Authorizing a change in traffic flow, alteration of pavement widths and acquisition of easements for the Genesee Street Reconstruction Project (Elmwood Avenue to Brooks Avenue) Int. No. 347 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAY

Authorizing an agreement for the 2025 Milling and Resurfacing Project (North Clinton Avenue – Cumberland Street to East Ridge Road) Int. No. 348 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Appropriating funds for the State Street Reconstruction Project Int. No. 349 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By Councilmember Patterson

Neighborhood & Business Development Committee Report

Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 350 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the acceptance by donation of a portion of 251 North Union Street Int. No. 351 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the acquisition of real estate for the Rochester City School District's World of Inquiry School No. 58 and amending the 2023-24 Budget Int. No. 352 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the Zoning Map by changing the zoning classification of numbers 1040, 1044, 1100-1170, 1180 and 1186-1194 University Avenue Int. No. 353 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing a loan agreement and payment in lieu of taxes agreement for the Center City Courtyard Affordable Housing Project Int. No. 354 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the sale of real estate, a loan agreement and payment in lieu of taxes agreement for the Alta Vista at St. Joseph's Park Affordable Housing Project Int. No. 355 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By Councilmember Harris

Recreation and Human Services Committee Report

Authorizing an agreement for the Champion Academy Extreme Mentoring and Empowerment Initiative Int. No. 356 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement with the Dormitory Authority of the State of New York to fund a Race Timing System for the Genesee Valley Park Sports Complex Pool Int. No. 357 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for a Victims of Crime Act Victim and Witness Assistance Grant Int. No. 358 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Appropriating funds and authorizing agreements for the Sexual Risk Avoidance Education Grant program Int. No. 359 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By President Meléndez

Public Safety Committee Report

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$2,370,000 Bonds of said City to finance the replacement of Truck 3 at the South Avenue Firehouse and the Protectives rescue vehicle located at the Chestnut Street Firehouse Int. No. 360 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Authorizing an agreement for electronic patient care reporting software and support Int. No. 361 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing intermunicipal agreements with the Rochester City School District and amending the 2023-24 Budget with regard to overtime police services for school session arrival and dismissal periods and for other events Int. No. 362 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement and amending the 2023-24 Budget for the Pathways to Peace school based programming Int. No. 363 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement relating to the Crime Stoppers program Int. No. 364 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By Vice President Lupien

Committee of The Whole Report

Resolution relating to standard work day and retirement reporting for Councilmembers Gruber, Martin and Smith Int. No. 372 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Resolution relating to standard work day and retirement reporting for Councilmembers Meléndez and Patterson Int. No. 373 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By Councilmember Gruber

Finance Committee Report

Resolution approving appointment to the Rochester Civil Service Commission Int. No. 365 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement and amending the 2023-24 Budget to establish a Bank On Coalition Int. No. 366 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing a master license agreement with Uniti National LLC Int. No. 367 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an amendatory agreement relating to securities litigation services Int. No. 368 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing agreements to provide revenue control equipment and services for municipal parking garages Int. No. 371 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

Adjourned

ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 235	Authorizing the sale of real estate NBD (7/19/22)
Int. No. 461	Local Law amending the City Charter with respect to establishing the Police Accountability Board (12/20/22)
Int. No. 67	Authorizing intermunicipal agreement with Monroe County and amending the 2022-23 Budget in relation to traffic and crowd control services PS (02/21/23)
Int. No. 369	Appropriating Opioid Compensation funds and authorizing agreements for the Neighborhood Ambassador Program FIN (09/19/2023)
Int. No. 370	Resolution confirming the appointment of the Fire Chief COW (09/19/2023)